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FOOTING PLAN
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EX. UNEXCAVATED

10"DIA. CONC. PIERS 
BELLED TO 16" @ 
BASE.

EX. 10" CONC. 
FOUNDATION

1) CONTRACTOR TO CHECK ALL DIMENSIONS, SPECIFICATIONS, ETC. ON SITE AND SHALL BE 
RESPONSIBLE FOR REPORTING ANY DESCREPANCY TO THE ENGINEER AND/ OR DESIGNER.

2) ALL WORKS TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE.

do not scale drawings

Note:

A-1CONVERSION & PORCH ADDITION
66 Blueline Rd, Simcoe, ON

4/2
7/2

022

SCALE: 1/4"=1-0"

ALL CODE REFERENCES REFER TO 
O.B.C. 2012 DIVISION 'B'

FLOORS AND WALLS:
ALL FLOORS IN RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCIES TO BE FINISHED AND OR WATER RESISTANT AS PER ARTICLES 9.30.1.1 AND 9.30.1.2. AND ALL WALL TILE FINISH TO COMPLY TO SUBSECTION 9.29.10. ALL GYPSUM WALL BOARD AND INSTALLATION TO  COMPLY WITH SUBSECTION 9.29.5. GYPSUM BOARD 
FINISH (TAPED JOINTS). INTERIOR WALLS AND CEILING FINISHES TO COMPLY WITH SUBSECTION 9.29.

GENERAL NOTES

BUILDING STRUCTURE:
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE LUMBER 
AND WOOD PRODUCTS SHALL 
CONFORM TO SUBSECTION 9.3.2. BUILT-
UP WOOD COLUMNS SHALL CONFORM 
TO SENTENCE 9.17.4.2.(2). ALL 
MEMBERS SHALL BE SO FRAMED, 
ANCHORED, FASTENED, TIED AND 
BRACED SO AS TO PROVIDE THE 
NECESSARY STRENGTH AND RIGIDITY.  
SEE ARTICLE 9.23.2.1.

MISCELLANEOUS: 
ALL GLASS SHOWER & BATH 
ENCLOSURES TO MEET REQUIREMENTS 
OF ARTICLE 9.6.1. STUD WALL 
REINFORCING REQUIRED IN ALL 
BATHROOMS AS PER 9.5.2.3.

DOORS, WINDOWS, SKYLIGHTS AND INTERIOR FINISHES:
ROOMS AND SPACES SHALL CONFORM TO SECTIONS 9.5. FOR NEW DOORS SIDELIGHTS AND WINDOWS RESISTANCE TO FORCED ENTRY SEE SUBSECTIONS 9.7.5.2. FLAME SPREAD RATING SHALL NOT EXCEED 150 ON WALLS AND CEILINGS. "DOORS BETWEEN GARAGES AND DWELLING UNITS SHALL 
BE TIGHT FITTING, WEATHERSTRIPPED AND HAVE A SELF-CLOSING DEVICE CONFORMING TO SENTENCES 9.10.13.15.(1) AND (2). WATERPROOF FINISH SHALL BE PROVIDED ON WATER RESISTANT BACKING, AROUND SHOWERS AND BATHTUBS AS PER ARTICLES 9.29.2. AND 9.29.10.4. CONCEALED 
FLASHING BENEATH WINDOW SILLS OR SILLS TO BE PROVIDES WITH AN OUTWARD SLOPE - 9.27.3.8. ALL CAULKING TO  COMPLY WITH SUBSECTION 9.27.4. ALL SKYLIGHTS TO CONFORM TO STANDARDS REFERENCE UNDER SUBSECTION 9.7.4.2. WHEN CERAMIC TILE IS SET IN A MORTAR BED THE BED 
SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 32MM (1 1/4IN.)THICK. A 50MM BY 50MM (2IN. BY 2IN.) GALVANIZED WIRE MESH SHALL BE PLACED IN THE MORTAR BED AND ASPHALT SHEATHING PAPER, FELT OR POLYETHYLENE FILM SHALL BE APPLIED UNDER THE MORTAR BED WHEN THE MORTAR IS APPLIED OVER 
WOODEN SUBFLOORS. SEE ARTICLE 9.30.6. & 9.23.14. EXCEPT FOR BATHROOMS OR WATER-CLOSET ROOMS, FINISHED ROOMS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A MINIMUM 0.28 M2 (3 FT2) UNOBSTRUCTED OPERABLE VENTILATION AREA TO THE OUTDOORS WHERE SUCH ROOMS ARE NOT VENTILATED 
MECHANICALLY.SEE SUBSECTION 9.32.2. AND TABLE 9.32.2.1. ALL GLASS SHOWER STALLS WILL CONFORM TO ARTICLE 9.6.1. - SAFETY GLASS FOR SHOWER STALLS. WALLS WITH TILE FINISHES SHALL CONFORM TO SUBSECTION 9.29.10 "WALL TILE FINISH" AND ALL DRYWALL FINISHES SHALL COMPLY 
WITH SUBSECTION 9.29.10. FOR 'GYPSUM BOARD FINISH (TAPED JOINTS).

ELECTRICAL:
ELECTRICAL FACILITIES SHALL 
CONFORM TO SECTION 9.34.
ELECTRICAL OUTLETS IN DWELLING 
UNITS TO CONFORM TO ARTICLE 
9.34.2.2.

STUD WALL REINFORCEMENT:
PROVIDE STUD WALL REINFORCEMENT IN MAIN BATHROOM CONFORMING TO ARTICLE 9.5.2.3 FOR THE INSTALLATION OF GRAB BARS.

SMOKE ALARMS AND CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS:
SMOKE ALARMS CONFORMING TO CAN/ULC -S531 , "SMOKE ALARMS" SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH WELLING UNIT AND IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS PER 9.10.19. THE LOCATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH 9.10.19.3. SMOKE ALARMS ARE TO BE CONNECTED TO AN 
ELECTRICAL CIRCUIT AND INTERCONNECTED SO THAT THE ACTIVATION OF ONE ALARM WILL CAUSE ALL ALARMS WITHIN THE DWELLING UNIT TO SOUND AS PER 9.10.19.5. CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTION CONFORMING TO SUBSECTION 6.2.12. AND/OR SUBSECTION 9.33.4. SHALL BE INSTALLED.

FIRE PROTECTION FOR GAS, PROPANE 
AND ELECTRIC RANGES:
ALL FIRE PROTECTION FOR GAS, 
PROPANE AND ELECTRIC RANGES TO 
CONFORM TO ARTICLE 9.10.22.
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EDGE OF PROPOSED 
deck ABOVE

ex. garage

6X6 P.T. POSTS IN GALVANIZED
SADDLE (TYP.)

entry

MECH. 
RMCL.

gaRAGE CEILING AND WALLS TO 
BE SEALED GAS TIGHT

c1

H.W.T

FURN.

30
"X82"

2' - 11"

4
' -
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9
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"

new W4a PARTITION 
DETAIL. see detail

1/2" GYPSUM BOARD
2X6 WALL STUDS @ 16" C/C

1/2" GYPSUM BOARD

INTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY

r-31 batt in ex. ceiling 
joists w/ 6mil. poly

ex. siding
ex. air barrier
ex. plywood sheathing
ex. 2x6 studs @16"c/c
r-20 batt insul.
6mil. poly
1/2" gyp.

ex. ext. wall assembly

SM/CO

1

a7

1

a7

4
3

 1
/4

"

elevator
r/1
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24"X82"
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N.B.
opt. elevator 
specs. provided 
by homeowner
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32
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WEATHER STRIPPING 
GAS PROOF DOOR W/ 

SELF CLOSER

77 1/4"

3' - 1"

W4a PARTITION DETAIL

38mm x 140mm wood studs spaced 406mm o/c 
140mm thick absorptive material min. r-20
resilient metal channels on 1 side spaced 406mm o/c
2 layers of 15.9mm type-x gypsum board on resilient 
metal channel side 
1 layer of 15.9 mm type-x gypsum 
board on other side

PROPOSED F8D CEILING 
ASSEMBLY DETAIL

EX. 1/2" PLYWOOD SUBFLOOR
EX. FLOOR JOIST @16" O/C 
ROXUL SAFE N SOUND batt 
resilient Channel 
1 LAYER 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM

DRAWING LEGEND
EX. WALLS TO REMAIN

NEW 2X4 INTERIOR PARTITION 
WALL.

120 cfm vent to exit

INTERCONNECTED SM/CO ALARM 
W/ VISUAL SIGNALING DEVICEsm/co

new f8d ceiling assembly 
(30. f.r.r. 50 stc, 44 iic 
throughout

c1
new W4a PARTITION DETAIL

NEW 2X6 EXTERIOR WALL. SEE 
DETAILS ON PLAN

1) CONTRACTOR TO CHECK ALL DIMENSIONS, SPECIFICATIONS, ETC. ON SITE AND SHALL BE 
RESPONSIBLE FOR REPORTING ANY DESCREPANCY TO THE ENGINEER AND/ OR DESIGNER.

2) ALL WORKS TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE.

do not scale drawings

Note:

A-2CONVERSION & PORCH ADDITION
66 Blueline Rd, Simcoe, ON

4/2
7/2

022ALL CODE REFERENCES REFER TO 
O.B.C. 2012 DIVISION 'B'

SCALE: 1/4"=1-0"

GENERAL NOTES CONT'D
--REQUIRED RATED CEILING ASSEMBLY SHALL BE NEW F8D PER SB-3 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
--REQUIRED RATED WALL ASSEMBLY SHALL BE NEW W4A PER SB-3 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
--FIRE SEPARATION TO BE SEALED WITH HILTI CP 660 OR EQ. APPROVED FIRE RATED CAULKING. 
--ALL RECESSED TO SERVE BOTH UNITS. SEE NOTE BELOW.  

NO CHANGE TO BLDG. FND. 
ESA TO PROVIDE FINAL APPROVAL ON ALL ELECTRICAL
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1/2" GYPSUM BOARD
2X4 WALL STUDS @ 16" C/C

1/2" GYPSUM BOARD

INTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY
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"

30
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120 cfm vent 
to exit

5/4x6" pt wood 
deck or eq.

42" WOOD guard 
PER SB-7 SEE 
DETAIL ATTACHED

UNCOVERED 
BALCONY
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ex. siding
ex. air barrier
ex. plywood sheathing
ex. 2x6 studs @16"c/c
r-20 batt insul.
6mil. poly
1/2" gyp.

ex. ext. wall assembly

24"x48" 
skylight 
(typ.)

24"x48" 
skylight 
(typ.)

LOW ATTIC

EX. ROOF OVERHANG

DAYLIGHT BREAKDOWN 
LIVING/DINING RM. 

FLOOR AREA: 227 SF.
GLAZED AREA: 56 SF (24.7%)

REQ'D: 11.35 SF (5%)

SM/CO

SM/CO

LIVING / 
DINING

DAYLIGHT BREAKDOWN 
BEDROOM AREA 

FLOOR AREA: 104 SF.
GLAZED AREA: 15 SF (14.42%)

REQ'D: 2.6 SF (2.5%)
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elevator
r/1

hORIZ. SIDING TO MATCH EX. VERT. 
WOOD STRAPPING 
R5 RIGID INSULATION
TYVEK OR EQ. AIR BARRIER
7/16 ASPENTINE SHEATHING
AIR BARRIER
2x6 STUDS @ 16" o.c.
R20 BATT INSULATION
6 MIL POLY VAPOR BARRIER
1/2" GYPSUM BOARD

new exterior wall assembly

ex. ridge board.

2-
2x
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N.B.
opt. elevator 
specs. provided 
by homeowner
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77 1/4"5' - 5"
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INTERIOR WALL 
ASSEMBLY

1/2" GYPSUM
2x4 stud wall @ 16" c/c
Opt. ROXUL safe n sound batt
1/2" GYPSUM

INTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY 

DRAWING LEGEND
EX. WALLS TO REMAIN

NEW 2X4 INTERIOR PARTITION 
WALL.

120 cfm vent to exit

INTERCONNECTED SM/CO ALARM 
W/ VISUAL SIGNALING DEVICEsm/co

new f8d ceiling assembly 
(30. f.r.r. 50 stc, 44 iic 
throughout

c1
new W4a PARTITION DETAIL

NEW 2X6 EXTERIOR WALL. SEE 
DETAILS ON PLAN

1) CONTRACTOR TO CHECK ALL DIMENSIONS, SPECIFICATIONS, ETC. ON SITE AND SHALL BE 
RESPONSIBLE FOR REPORTING ANY DESCREPANCY TO THE ENGINEER AND/ OR DESIGNER.

2) ALL WORKS TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE.

do not scale drawings

Note:

A-3CONVERSION & PORCH ADDITION
66 Blueline Rd, Simcoe, ON

4/2
7/2

022ALL CODE REFERENCES REFER TO 
O.B.C. 2012 DIVISION 'B'

SCALE: 1/4"=1-0"
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2nd floor 9'-6"

U/S CLG. 8'-6"

Main Floor 0'-0"

front ELEVATION

foundation -4'-0"

EX. 
48" x 
42"

EX. 
48" x 
42"

EX. EX.

EX.

SIMPLE GUARD SHOWN FOR 
CLARITY ONLY. NOTE THAT 42" 

WOOD GUARD PER SB-7 IS TO BE 
INSTALLED SEE DETAIL

EX. ROOF SHINGLES

EX. HORIZONTAL 
SIDING
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EX.

1) CONTRACTOR TO CHECK ALL DIMENSIONS, SPECIFICATIONS, ETC. ON SITE AND SHALL BE 
RESPONSIBLE FOR REPORTING ANY DESCREPANCY TO THE ENGINEER AND/ OR DESIGNER.

2) ALL WORKS TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE.

do not scale drawings

Note:

A-4CONVERSION & PORCH ADDITION
66 Blueline Rd, Simcoe, ON
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SCALE: 1/4"=1-0"
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2nd floor 9'-6"

U/S CLG. 8'-6"

Main Floor 0'-0"

LEFt ELEVATION

SIMPLE GUARD SHOWN FOR CLARITY 
ONLY. NOTE THAT 42" WOOD GUARD PER 

SB-7 IS TO BE INSTALLED SEE DETAIL

EX. ROOF SHINGLES

EX. HORIZONTAL 
SIDING
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RIM JOIST
2x10 JOISTS

4-2X10 P.T. DROPPED BEAM
ATTACHED TO POST. SEE PLAN.

M
IN6
"

TYP. POST SECTION
(N.T.S.)

NOTCH DECKING AT 
CONTINUOUS POSTS

NOTCH DECKING AT 
CONTINUOUS POSTS

2x6 HANDRAIL

2x6 HORIZONTAL RAILING

POSTS AT 8'-0" O.C. 

2x2 INTERMEDIATE RAILS ANCHORED WITH 
GRABBER SCREWS - 2 AT TOP, 1 AT BOTTOM

2x4 TOE RAIL
4
2"

 M
IN

.

M
A
X
.4

"

GALVANIZED POST SADDLE
EMBEDDED PER MFG.

SEE PLANS FOR
FOUNDATION / FOOTING SIZES

6X6 P.T. POST

4
2"

4
"

M
IN

.

4" DIA. MAXIMUM

DECK RAILING NOT LESS THAN 42" 
IN HEIGHT WITH PATTERN / SPACING 
SUCH THAT A SPHERE 4" IN DIA. 
CANNOT PASS THROUGH

DECK RAILINGS SHALL BE 
CONSTRUCTED TO WIDTHS AND A 50-
POUND PER FOOT HORIZONTAL FORCE.

4" DIA. MAXIMUM

2x10 FASCIA

2x6 HANDRAIL

2x6 HORIZONTAL RAILING

6x6 POSTS AT 8'-0" O.C. MAX.

2x2 INTERMEDIATE RAILS 
ANCHORED WITH GRABBER 

SCREWS - 2 AT TOP, 1 AT BOTTOM

2x4 TOE RAIL

NOTCH DECKING AT CONTINUOUS POSTS

BEAM - SEE PLANS

TYP. GUARD DETAIL (N.T.S.) 

1) CONTRACTOR TO CHECK ALL DIMENSIONS, SPECIFICATIONS, ETC. ON SITE AND SHALL BE 
RESPONSIBLE FOR REPORTING ANY DESCREPANCY TO THE ENGINEER AND/ OR DESIGNER.

2) ALL WORKS TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE.

do not scale drawings

Note:
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66 Blueline Rd, Simcoe, ON

4/2
7/2

022

SCALE: 1/4"=1-0"
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REAR ELEVATION

EX.EX.

SIMPLE GUARD SHOWN FOR CLARITY 
ONLY. NOTE THAT 42" WOOD GUARD PER 
SB-7 IS TO BE INSTALLED SEE DETAIL

ROOF SHINGLES TO MATCH 
EXISTING

EX. HORIZONTAL 
SIDING
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"

HORIZONTAL SIDING TO 
MATCH EXISTING

2nd floor 9'-6"

U/S CLG. 8'-6"

Main Floor 0'-0"

foundation -4'-0"

1) CONTRACTOR TO CHECK ALL DIMENSIONS, SPECIFICATIONS, ETC. ON SITE AND SHALL BE 
RESPONSIBLE FOR REPORTING ANY DESCREPANCY TO THE ENGINEER AND/ OR DESIGNER.

2) ALL WORKS TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE.

do not scale drawings

Note:

A-6CONVERSION & PORCH ADDITION
66 Blueline Rd, Simcoe, ON
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section 1-1

2nd floor 9'-6"

U/S CLG. 8'-6"

Main Floor 0'-0"

EX. ROOF SHINGLES

kitchen 
area

LIVING / 
DINING

ex. garage

asphalt shingles to match ex.
cont. ice/water shield

3/4" plywood sheathing w/ h-clips
2x8 rafters & collar ties @ 24" c/c

r-31 2lb closed cell spray foam 1/2" gyp.

  8
'-

0
"

dormer roof assembly

3

12

4

ex. 
48''
x42''

new WALL SECTION 
DETAIL

hORIZ. SIDING TO MATCH EX. VERT. 
WOOD STRAPPING 

R5 RIGID INSULATION
TYVEK OR EQ. AIR BARRIER

7/16 ASPENTINE SHEATHING
AIR BARRIER

2x6 STUDS @ 16" o.c.
R20 BATT INSULATION

6 MIL POLY VAPOR BARRIER
1/2" GYPSUM BOARD

ex. pre-eng. floor joists 
to remain no change

2X6 BOTTOM PLATE

asphalt shingles to match ex.
cont. ice/water shield
3/4" plywood sheathing w/ h-clips
2x8 rafters & collar ties @ 24" c/c
r-31 2lb closed cell spray foam 1/2" gyp.

CONTINUOUS AIR VENT 
BAFFLES @ 24" O.C.

END AT RIDGE - TO BE 
INSTALLED SO THAT AIR FLOW 

IS NOT RESTRICTED

CONTINUOUS EAVE 
PROTECTION (2 COURSES)

PRE-FINISHED ALUMINUM 
GUTTER & EAVE FLASHING

2X6 FASCIA

PRE-FINISHED ALUMINUM SOFFIT W/
EQUALLY SPACED VENTS

2- 2X6 TOP PLATES

BASEBOARD

WEATHER TIGHT CAULKING

ex. pre-eng. floor joists 
to remain no change

1) CONTRACTOR TO CHECK ALL DIMENSIONS, SPECIFICATIONS, ETC. ON SITE AND SHALL BE 
RESPONSIBLE FOR REPORTING ANY DESCREPANCY TO THE ENGINEER AND/ OR DESIGNER.

2) ALL WORKS TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE.

do not scale drawings

Note:
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EX. DRIVEWAY
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Blueline Rd

ex. 2 STY. DWELLING 
66 Blueline Rd, Simcoe, 

ON

EX. TILE BED AND 
SEPTIC TANK

209'

209'

2
0
9
'

2
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9
'

ex. 
GARAGE

UNCOVERED 
BALCONY

1) CONTRACTOR TO CHECK ALL DIMENSIONS, SPECIFICATIONS, ETC. ON SITE AND SHALL BE 
RESPONSIBLE FOR REPORTING ANY DESCREPANCY TO THE ENGINEER AND/ OR DESIGNER.

2) ALL WORKS TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE.

do not scale drawings

Note:

A-8CONVERSION & PORCH ADDITION
66 Blueline Rd, Simcoe, ON

4/2
7/2

022ALL CODE REFERENCES REFER TO 
O.B.C. 2012 DIVISION 'B'

SCALE: 1/32"=1'-0"
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